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The net capital outflow due to Canada's international transactions in outstanding securities fell 
considerably in October to $10.6 million from $43.0 million in the previous month. Contributing to 
the overall reduced outflow were both a significant reduction in the net purchases by Canadians of 
foreign securities and a moderate increase in net sales to non-residents of Canadian securities. 
Geographically, a net outflow of $18.3 million registered with the United States was partially offset 
by net inflows of $3.8 million and $3.9 million with the United Kingdom and other foreign countries 
respectively. 

As mentioned above, net sales due t international transactions in Canadian outstanding 
ecurities rose moderately to $12.6 million in the month under review from $6.8 million in September. 
et  sales of Canadian coninon and preference shares accounted for over $7.4 million which was aug-
.ionted by an inflow of almost $5.2 nillior from trading in outstanding Canadian bonds and debentures, 
the first sales balance for this latter gru p of securities since April, 1968. Stock prices in Canada 
noved up significantly faster than those in the United States during October while long-term interest 
rates in the two countries as measured by ti a statistical series shown in Table 7 appear to have risen 
by comparable amounts to leave the interest rate differential unchanged. 

Transactions in outstanding foreign securities gave rise to a net outflow of $23.3 million or 
less than one half the corresponding $49.8 million figure for September. The October outflow comprised 
net purchases of some $24.0 million and $0.3 million from the United States and the United Kingdom 
respectively and a $1.0 million net sale to other foreign countries. The bulk of the $23.3 million 
outflow was associated with trading in United States equities which led to a $19.6 million purchase 
balance. 

During the first ten months of 1968 international transactions in outstanding securities led 
on balance to a $317 million net outflow of capital. Over this period, Canadians repatriated some 
$72 million of Canadian bonds and debentures and purchased over $345 million of United States conunon 
and preference stocks as Canadian purchases of United States equities for the first ten months nearly 
doubled the net purchase balance for the entire year of 1967. At the same time Canadians sold to 
non-residents nearly $67 million of Canadian conunon and preference stocks. Geographically, trade in 
outstanding securities between Canada and other countries led to net outflows of $277 million and $40 
million to the United States and the United Kingdom respectively and to a net inflow of less than $1.0 
million from other countries. 
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TABLE 2. Trade in Outstanding Canadian Securities Between Canada and Other Countries 
(Millions of dollars) 

Year and Month 

Total Transactions United States United Kingdom Other Foreign Countries 

Sales Purchases Net sales + Sales Purchases Net Sales + Sales Purchases Net Sales + Sales Purchases Net Sales + 
to from Purch.- 

- 240.6 

to from Putch.. to from Purch. - to from Putch. - 

- 	36.2 604.6 845.2 369.8 537.2 - 167,4 102.3 139.3 - 	37.0 132.5 168.7 

699.8 744.0 - 	44.3 414.3 400.0 + 	14.3 97.6 156.0 - 58.4 187.8 188.0 - 	0.2 

759.8 764.7 - 	4.9 399.5 382.3 + 	17.2 134.6 164.3 - 	29.7 225.7 218.1 + 	7.6 

1967- 	January 	.................... ........ .................... 54.5 78.3 - 	23.8 31.5 49.5 - 	17.9 5.4 10.6 - 	5.1 17.6 18.3 - 	0.7 
44.0 62.8 - 	18.9 27.6 36.5 - 	8.9 6.1 14.6 - 	8.6 10.3 11.8 - 	1.4 

March 	.................................................... 45.2 64.2 - 	19.0 28.6 37.4 - 	8.8 7.3 12.2 - 	4.9 9.4 14.7 - 	5. 3 
April 	......................... ............................. 43.8 50.7 - 	6.9 24.2 28.6 - 	4.4 7.3 11.5 - 	4.2 12.3 10.6 + 	1.7 
May 	...................................................... 47.4 68.5 - 	21.2 25.4 42.3 - 	16.8 6.9 10.6 - 	3.7 15.0 15.7 - 	0.7 
June 	...................................................... 62.0 - 	10.0 29.2 30.8 - 	1.5 6.9 15.1 - 	8.3 15.9 16.1 - 	0.2 

48.7 57.3 - 	8.6 30.2 32.3 - 	6.0 6.0 11.0 - 	5.0 12.4 13.9 - 	1.5 
August 	.................................................. 52.9 66.3 - 	13.4 26.6 32.1 - 	5.6 9.2 13.5 - 	4.4 17.1 20.6 - 	3.4 
September 	.......................................... 95.2 52.5 + 	42.7 69.3 23.2 + 	46.1 10.9 13.5 - 	2.6 15.0 15.8 - 	0.8 
October 	................................................ 66.2 52.5 + 	13.7 34.7 23.1 + 	11.6 9.9 16.6 - 	6.7 21.7 12.8 + 	8.8 
November 	............................................ 72.6 64.4 + 	8.1 40.4 32.3 + 	8.2 10.4 12.4 - 	2.0 21.7 19.7 + 	2.0 

1966 	- 	Year 	.......................................................... 

1967-Year 	.......................................................... 

December 	............................................ 75.4 57.6 + 	17.8 45.2 25.5 + 	19.7 11.4 14.3 - 	3.0 18.9 17.8 + 	1.1 

1968- 	10 	months .......................................... 

1.9 6.8 - 	4.9 1.3 6.5 - 	5.2 - - - 0.6 0.3 + 	0.3 

February 	.............. ........................... .... ....... 

1968-January 	................................................ 

...... 

...... 

78.2 78.2 - 39.9 40.5 - 	0.6 19.9 16.1 + 	3.8 18.4 21.6 - 	3.2 
February............................................ 

...... 

...... 

59.4 72.9 - 	13.5 30.6 45.1 - 	14.5 10.6 10.3 + 	0.4 18.2 17.6 + 	0.6 
March 	.................................................... 

......52.0 

61.9 85.9 - 	24.0 34.0 35.6 - 	1.6 9.0 26.8 - 17.8 18.9 23.5 4.6 

July 	............................................................ 

April 	...................................................... 

...... 

62 .3 56.5 + 	5.8 32.3 31.0 + 	1.3 8.3 10.7 - 	2.4 21.8 14.9 + 	6.8 
May 	...................................................... 

...... 

...... 

88.6 73.2 + 	15.4 51.3 29.5 + 	21.9 13.8 20.5 - 	6.6 23.4 23.2 + 	0.2 
June 	...................................................... 

...... 

...... 

83.7 81.9 + 	1.8 42.4 44.0 - 	1.6 16.3 20.2 - 	3.9 25.1 17.7 + 	7.4 

Month not identified 	............................ 

July 	...................................................... 68.5 79.0 - 	10.4 34.5 43.8 - 	9.3 10.9 14.0 - 	3.1 23.1 21.2 + 	1.9 
August 	.................................................. 

...... 

...... 

...... 

7 6 .7 76.1 + 	0.6 45.0 39.6 + 	5.4 14.0 13.1 + 	0.9 17.7 23.4 - 	5.7 
September 	.......................................... 80 .4 

...... 

...... 

73.5 + 	6.8 41.3 30.8 + 	10.5 14.2 19.1 4.9 24.9 23.6 + 	1.2 
October 	.............................................. 

...... 

100 . 0  87.3 + 	12.6 48.1 42.4 + 	5.7 17.6 13.6 + 	4.1 34.2 31.3 + 	2.9 
November......................................... 

...... 

...... 

December 	.......................................... 

...... 

.... 

Month 	not 	identified 	..................... 

As fures are rounded, tocals may not equal sum of component parts. 



32.0 - 	6.0 49.4 60.6 - 	11.2 

54.2 - 	25.4 57.6 54.9 + 	2.7 

35.3 - 	10.11 37.4 44.5 - 	7.1 

5.8 - 	5.3 4.3 4.5 - 	0.2 
3.3 - 	0.7 5.6 3.8 + 	1.8 
6.7 - 	2.3 5.7 4.7 + 	1.0 
5.7 - 	0.4 5.4 4.9 + 	0.6 
2.6 - 	1.4 3.2 2.7 + 	0.5 
7.3 - 	6.2 5.7 3.6 + 	2.1 

0.9 - 	0.4 4.2 3.3 + 	1.0 
6.5 - 	1.6 2.7 3.5 - 	0.8 
4.4 - 	2.5 3.3 6.4 - 	3.1 
2.6 - 	0.9 5.2 5.6 - 	0.4 
5.8 - 	2.1 5.5 6.3 - 	0.8 
1.3 - 	0.9 6.0 5.3 + 	0.7 

1.3 - 	0.8 0.6 0.3 + 	0.3 

2.8 - 	1.3 3.2 4.8 - 	1.6 
2.6 - 	1.3 3.3 59 - 	2.5 
2.6 - 	1.2 2.4 4.0 - 	1.6 
4.8 - 	2.6 2.8 5.1 - 	2.3 
4.9 - 	2.4 5.0 5.7 - 	0.8 

2.3 + 	0.6 4.1 3.6 + 	0.5 

5.9 - 	2.1 4.8 3.4 + 	1.4 
3.5 - 	0.4 2.9 3.2 - 	0.4 
2.3 + 	0.9 3.8 4.7 - 	1.0 
3.6 - 	0.3 5.2 4.1 + 	1.0 

26.0 

28.8 

25.2 

0.5 
2.6 
4.4 
5.2 
1.2 
1.1 

0.6 
4.9 
1.9 
1.7 
3.7 
0.5 

0.5 

1.5 
1.3 
1.3 
2.2 
2.5 
2.9 

3.8 
3.2 
3.2 
3.3 

iada. 

L.a 

TABLE 3. Trade in Outstanding Foreign Securties Between Canada and Other Countries 

(Millwns of dollars 

Year and Month 

Total Transactions 	 I nited States 

Sales 	Purchases Net Sales + 	Sales 	Purchases Net Sales + 
to 	from 	Purch. - 	to 	from 	Purch.' 

United Kingdom Other Foreign Countries 

Sales Purchases Net Sales + Sales Purchases Net Sales + 
toL from I 	Purch.- to FroL Purch.- 

1, 0 5 2 .5 1,414.0 - 361.5 977.1 1,321.4 344.3 1966-Year 	....................................................... 

1,925.9 :,292.8 - 	366.9 1,839.5 2,183.7 - 344.: 1967-Year 	....................................................... 

1968- 	10 	months ..................................... 2, 1 93.9 ,505.9 - 312.0 2,131.4 ,426.1 - 294.: 

	

1967-January ...............................................119.7 	145.2 	- 	25.5 

	

February .............................................14 0 .2 	162.7 	- 	22.6 

	

March ...................................................212.1 	197.1 	+ 	15.1 

	

April .....................................................155.8 	158.7 	- 	2.9 
May 	.................................................. ..156.2 	172.6 	- 	16.3 

	

June .......................................................179.3 	203.4 	- 	24.1 

July 	.....................................................137.6 	187.2 	- 	49.7 

	

August .............................................. ...151.1 	188.6 	- 	37.6 

	

September ...........................................161.4 	185.2 	- 	23.8 

	

October(1) ................................... .....182.7 	199.3 	- 	16.6 

	

November(1) .....................................145.8 	218.1 	- 	72.3 

	

December ...........................................145.0 	168.1 	- 	23.0 

	

Month not identified .......................38.9 	106.5 	- 	67.6 . 

	

1968- January .............................................85.0 	231.2 	- 	46.3 

	

February(2) ................ ..................... ..194.6 	156.2 	+ 	38.4 
March 	.................................................. ..159.8 	206.2 	- 	46.4 
April 	.................................................... ..233.2 	302.7 	- 	69.5 

	

May...................................................... ..279.3 	286.2 	- 	6.9 

	

June.....................................................251.1 	290.7 	- 	39.6 

	

July.......................................................229.9 	277.8 	- 	47.9 

	

August ................................................ ..197A 	221.1 	- 	24.1 

	

September .......................................... ..184.8 	234.6 	- 	49.8 
October 	.. ......................................... .258.9 	282.1 	- 	23.3 
November.......................................... 
December 	.......................................... 

	

Month not identified .....................20.3 	16.3 	+ 	4.0 

As figures are rounded, totals may not equal sum of component parts. 
(1) Includes special purchases of outstanding I.B.R.D. bon 
(2) Includes special sales of outstanding I.B.R.D. bonds b 

	

114.9 	135.0 	- 20.0 

	

132.0 	155.7 	- 23.7 

	

202.0 	185.6 	+ 16.4 

	

145.2 	148.2 	- 	3.0 

	

151.9 	167.3 	- 15,4 

	

172.4 	192.4 	- 20.0 

	

132.8 	183.1 	- 50.3 

	

143.5 	178.6 	- 35.2 

	

156.1 	174.4 	- 18.2 

	

175.8 	191.1 	- 15.3 

	

136.5 	205.9 	- 69.4 

	

138.6 	161.5 	- 22.9 

	

37.8 	104.9 	- 67.1 

	

180.3 	223.7 	- 43.3 

	

189.9 	147.7 	+ 42.2 

	

156.0 	199.6 	- 43.6 

	

228.2 	292.8 	- 64.6 

	

271.9 	275.6 	- 	3.7 

	

244.1 	284.8 	- 40.7 

	

221.2 	268.5 	- 47.3 

	

191.0 	214.4 	- 23.3 

	

177.8 	227.5 	- 49.7 

	

250.4 	274.4 	- 24.0 

	

20.3 	16.3 	+ 	4.0 

ds by the Government of Ca: 
y the Government of Canada 



TABLE 4. Trade in Outstanding Securities Between Canada and Other Countries 

(thousands of dollars ) 

October 1968 Total 
Sales pJc:es 

Net 
Sal:s+ 

 

United States 

Sales to 	Pure :ses 	sa 	+ from 

United Kingdom Other Foreign Countries 

Net 
Sales 	tPuchases 	

Sa 	+  Sales to Purchases 
Sales  + 

Punch.- Punch.- Purch.- 

Grand Total, Canadian and Foreign Securities 358,809 169,423 -10,614 298,540 316,840 -18,300 20,899 17,151 +3,748 39,370 35,432 +3,938 

Canadian 	Securities, 	Total 	......................... 99,954 87,307 +12,647 48,113 42,429 + 5,684 17,628 13,573 +4,055 34,213 31,305 +2,908 

11,273 + 5,191 7,495 6,809 + 	686 6,717 2,025 +4 2 692 2,252 2,439 - 	187 
83,488 76,025 + 7,463 40,618 35,617 + 5,001 10,911 11,548 - 	637 31,959 28,860 +3,099 

Bonds 	and 	Debentures ..................................................16,464 
Common and Preference Stocks 	.............................. 

2 9 - 	7 - 3 - 	3 - - - 2 6 - 	4 Other 	Securities 	................................................................... 

Foreign 	Securities, 	Total 	.............................................. 258.85 5 282,116 -23,261 250,427 274,411 -23,984 3,271 3,578 - 	307 5,157 4,127 +1,030 

United States Issues: 

. 

24,296 - 	1,183 21,450 21,987 - 	537 1,264 1,615 - 	351 399 694 - 	295 
Common 	and 	Preference Stocks 	.............. .............. 231,949 251,509 -19,560 227,819 247,323 -19,504 1,042 1,216 - 	174 3,088 2,970 + 	118 

United Ringdom Issues: 
1,504 - 1,413 - 1,468 - 1,468 63 25 + 	38 28 11 + 	17 

Bonds 	and 	Debentures 	......... .... 	 ... ............................23,113 

Common and Preference Stocks 	............................ 1,677 1,033 + 	644 882 921 - 	39 791 112 + 	679 4 - + 	4 
Bonds 	and 	Debentures 	...............................................91 

Other Foreign Cnuntries Issues: 

. 

118 + 	314 174 28 + 	146 82 17 + 	65 176 73 + 	103 Bonds 	and 	Debentures 	...............................................432 
Common 	and 	Preference Stocks 	............................ .593 

1. 
3,656 - 2,063 102 2,684 - 2,582 29 593 - 	564 1,462 379 +1,083 

All 	Other 	Foreign 	Securities 	........ ............. ........... ..... - - - - - - - - - - - 

Analysis of Bonds and Debentures 

Canadian Issues: 
Government of Canada - Direct 	.... ........................ 5,244 3,378 + 1,866 1,414 1,575 - 	161 2,651 401 +2,250 1,179 1,402 - 	223 

1,783 1,390 + 	393 62 65 - 	3 1,576 985 + 	591 145 340 - 	195 
1,907 3,403 - 1,496 1,213 2,796 - 1,583 88 540 - 	452 606 67 + 	539 

Municipal 	...................................... .................................... 1,650 1,008 + 	642 1,646 907 + 	739 - - - 4 101 - 	97 
Railway, not guaranteed by governments 

.. 

34 22 + 	12 34 1 + 	33 - 1 - 	I - 20 - 	20 
5,846 2,072 + 3,774 3,126 1,465 + 1,661 2,402 98 +2,304 318 509 - 	191 

Government of Canada - Guaranteed ..................... 

United States Issues: 

Provincial 	................ .... ...... ...  .................... ..........  .......... ...... 

Government 	.................. .................................................. 1,953 

... 

3,947 - 	1,994 1,953 3,947 - 	1,994 - - - - - - 

Other 	Corporations 	......................................................... 

21,160 20,349 + 	811 19,497 18,040 + 1,457 1,264 1,615 - 	351 399 694 - 	295 
United Kingdom Issues: 

... 
Other 	.................................................................................... 

3 - + 	3 - - - 3 - + 	3 - - - Government........................................................................... 
Other 	...................................................................................... 88 1,504 - 1,416 - 1,468 -_ 25 + 	35 28 11 + 	17 

.4:- 



- 	16.6 16.5 
- 	9.5 3.9 
- 26.0 19.4 
- 	5.4 2.1 
+ 	1.5 0.9 
- 	15.5 12.1 

+ 	0.9 24.2 
+ 17.7 186.4 

- 1.0 	- 
- 5.8 	2.0 

32.6 - 	16.1 
6.6 - 	2.7 

43.2 - 23.8 
6.6 - 	4.5 
0.8 - 

27.6 - 	15.5 

23.4 + 	0.8 
164.4 + 22.1 

0.4 - 	0.4 
8.0 - 	5.9 

	

23.8 	+ 5.8 	20.0 

	

5.0 	- 	2.2 

	

5.9 	- 1.3 	3.4 

	

0.5 	- 0.3 	0.4 
- 	+ 1.6 	0.1 

	

2.9 	+ 4.3 	5.0 

- 	- 	0.2 

	

12.6 	- 4.6 	6.5 

	

0.1 	- 	- 

	

0.1 	+ 0.8 	0.3 

29.6 
5.1 
4,6 
0.2 
1.6 
7.1 

7.9 

0.1 
0.9 

26. 
9, 
4. 
1. 
0, 
9. 

0, 
6, 

0, 
1. 

- 6.3 
- 6.8 
- 0.9 
- 0.7 
- 0.1 
- 4.3 

+ 0.2 

- 0.6 
- 0.7 

w 	 w 

TABLE 5. Trade in Outstanding Securities Between Canada and Other Countries 

(Millions of dollars) 

United States United Kingdom Ocher Foreign Countries 

Ten mouths ending October 1968 Sales ptJc°es 
Sa 	+ 
Purch. - 

Sales to Purchases  
from 

Net 
Sas+ Sales to from 

Net 
Sates+ Sales to Purchases Net 

-39.8 263.1 Grand Total, Canadian and Foreign Securities 2,953.8 3,270.6 -316.9 2,530.8 2,808.4 -277.5 159.9 199.6 262.6 + 0.5 

764.7 - 	4.9 399.5 382.3 + 17.2 134.6 164.3 -29.7 225.7 218.1 + 7.6 

205.9 - 71.5 54,9 117.5 - 	62.5 48.2 38.1 +10.1 31.2 50.2 -19.1 
558.7 + 66.7 344.5 264.7 + 79.8 86.4 126.2 -39.8 194.5 167.8 +26.7 

0.1 0.2 - 	0.1 - 0.1 - 	0.1 - - - 0.1 0.1 - 

Foreign 	Securities, 	Total 	.............................................. 2,505.9 -312.0 2,131.4 2,426.1 -294.7 25.2 35.3 -10.1 37.4 44.5 - 	7.1 

United States Issues: 

Canadian 	Securities, 	Total 	...........................................759.8 

Bonds 	and 	Debentures 	.... .......... ..........  ........................ 206.8 + 18.5 210.7 187.8 + 22.9 7.9 12.6 - 4.6 6.7 6.4 + 0.3 

Bonds 	and 	Debentures 	.................................................134.3 
Common and Preference Stocks 	.............................625.4 

Common and 	Preference Stocks 	............................ 

2.,193.9 

R,204.0 -313.8 1,863.3 2,169.5 -306.1 4.5 8.1 - 	3.7 22.3 26.4 - 4.0 

Other 	Securities 	.............................................................. 

United I<ingdom Issues: 
Bonds 	and 	Debentures 	. ............................................. 3.4 10.2 - 	6.8 2.0 8.4 - 	6.3 1.0 0.2 + 0.8 0.3 1.6 - 	1.3 
Common 	and 	Preference Stocks 	............................ 10 14.5 - 	3.9 2.7 7.5 - 	4.8 7.9 6.5 + 1.4 - 0.5 - 	0.5 

Other Foreign Countries Issues: 

1.,890.2 
.225,3 

..6 

... 

49.5 15.9 + 33.6 1 	43.9 1 	7.5 + 36.3 2.3 3.8 - 	1.5 3.3 4.6 - 	1.3 
14.9 54.6-39.7 8.7 45.5-36.8 1.6 4.0 -2.5 4.7 5.1 -0.4 

Bonds 	and 	Debentures 	............................................... 

0.1 - + 	0.1 - - - - - - 0.1 - + 0.1 

I-fl 

Analysis of Bonds and Debentures 

Canadian Issues: 
66.1 82.8 

Common 	and 	PreferenceStocks 	............................... 

11.2 20.7 
27.5 53.4 

All 	Other 	Foreien 	Securities 	........................................... 

2.7 8.2 
Railway, not guaranteed by governments 2.5 1.0 

24.2 39.7 

Government of Canada - Direct 	............................... 
Government of Canada - Guaranteed ..................... 

United States Issues: 

Provincial 	.......................................................................... 
Municipal.............................................................................. 

24.4 23.6 

Other 	Corporations 	........................................................ 

200.9 183.2 
Government 	...................................................................... 

United Kingdom Issues: 
Other................................................................................... 

0.1 1.1 Government....................................................................... 
Other................................................................................... 3.3 9.1 

As figures are rounded, totals may not equal sum of component parts. 



TABLE 6. Trade in Outstanding Canadian Bonds and Debentures and Canadian Common and Preference Stocks Between Canada and Other Countries 
(Millions of dollars) 

Canadian Bonds and Debentures' Canadian Common and Preference Stocks 

Year and Month Total Transactions United States Total Transactions United States 

Sales Purchases Net Sales + Sales Purchases Net Sales + Sales Purch.aes Net Sales + Sales Purchases Net Sales + 
to from Purch. - from Porch. - -__to from Purch.- to From Porch.. 

135 .7 239.1 - 103.5 67.9 139.8 - 	71.9 468.9 606.0 - 	137.0 301.8 397.4 - 95.5 

127 .5 183.8 - 	56.3 51.5 114.5 - 	63.1 572.3 560.3 + 	12.0 362.9 285.5 + 77.4 

1966- 	Year ......................................... 

134.4 206.0 - 	71.6 54.9 117.6 - 62.6 625.4 558.7 + 	66.7 344.5 264.7 + 79.8 

1967-Year ......................................... 

1 7. 6  15.8 + 	1.8 4.8 9.3 - 	4.5 36.9 62.5 - 	25.6 26.7 40.1 - 	13.4 

	

1967- January 	................................. 

	

February 	............................... 9 .7 15.7 - 	6.0 4.7 9.0 - 	4.3 34.3 47.2 - 	12.9 22.9 27.5 - 	4.6 
March 	..................................... 16 .7 22.3 - 	5.6 8.9 15.2 - 	6.3 28.6 42.0 - 	13.4 19.7 22.2 - 	2.5 

12 . 3  13.8 - 	1.5 7.0 9.7 - 	2.7 31.5 36.9 5.4 17.2 18.9 - 	1.7 

1968-10 	months ............................ 

10.0 26.0 - 	16.0 3.2 20.2 - 	17.1 37.4 42.6 - 	5.2 22.2 22.0 + 	0.2 
June 	...................................... 8. 7 13.8 - 	5.1 4.4 10.3 5.9 43.2 48.2 - 	4.9 24.9 20.4 + 	4.4 
May 	......................................... 

5. 1 14.6 - 	9.5 2.1 11.4 - 	9.3 43.6 42.7 + 	0.9 28.2 21.0 + 	7.2 
7. 6  7.7 - 	0.2 2.9 3.8 - 	0.8 45.3 58.5 - 	13.2 23.6 28.4 - 	4.8 August 	................................... 
9.3 9.3 - 	0.1 3.4 2.8 + 	0.6 86.0 43.2 + 	42.8 65.9 20.4 + 45.5 

July 	......................................... 

. 

10.3 14.8 - 	4.5 3.0 7.5 - 	4.5 55.9 37.7 + 	18.2 31.7 15.6 + 16.1 
November 	............................. 10.0 13.5 - 	3.5 2.2 6.7 - 	4.5 62.6 51.0 + 	11.6 38.2 25.5 + 12.7 

April 	....................................... 

December 	........................... 10.3 16.5 - 	6.2 4.7 8.5 - 	3.8 65.1 41.1 + 	24.0 40.5 17.0 + 23.5 

September ............................. 

Month not identified - - - - - - 1.9 6.8 - 	4.9 1.3 6.5 - 	5.2 

October 	................................. 

18.0 20.9 - 	2.9 4.5 13.0 - 	8.5 60.2 57.3 + 	2.9 35.4 27.5 + 	7.9 
February 	.............................. 6. 3 30.3 - 	24.0 3.0 22.9 - 20.0 53.1 42.6 + 	10.5 27.6 22. 1 + 	5.5 

1968- January 	................................. 

8.5 34.6 - 	26.1 2.5 16.0 - 	13.5 53.5 51.4 + 	2.1 31.6 19.6 + 11.9 
14.3 11.2 + 	3.2 5.8 6.4 - 	0.5 48.0 45.3 + 	2.7 26.5 24.6 + 	1.9 

March 	..................................... 

13.0 16.8 - 	3.8 5.3 6.0 - 	0.8 75.6 56.4 + 	19.2 46.1 23.5 + 22.6 
April 	....................................... 

1 7 .3 

. 

27.5 - 	10.2 4.5 15.2 - 10.7 66.4 54.4 + 	12.0 37.9 28.9 + 	9.0 

10 .3 17.8 - 	7.5 4.8 12.1 - 	7.3 58.2 61.1 - 	2.9 29.6 31.6 - 	2.0 
19.3 19.3 - 14.0 12.7 + 	1.3 57.5 56.8 + 	0.7 31.0 26.9 + 	4.1 

May 	......................................... 

10.9 16.2 - 	5.3 3.1 6.4 - 	3.3 69.5 57.3 + 	12.1 38.2 24.4 + 13.8 

June 	....................................... 

August 	................................... 
September 	............................. 

1 6 .5 11.3 + 	5.2 7.5 6.8 + 	0.7 83.5 76.0 + 	7.5 40.6 35.6 + 	5.0 

July 	......................................... 

November 	............................ 
October 	................................. 

December 	............................ 

Month not identified ........ 

As figures are rounded, totala may not equal sum of component parts. 
Includes also minor amounts of "Other" Canadian securities. 

a.. 



Domestic Government Bonds 
Stock prices 

Exchange 
(Last Wednesday of month)  rate 

Canada 
United States 

United 
United States Canada Dominion Sureau of Standard and States 

Stat4stics Poor's corn- dollar 

3 1/47. due 3 3/47. due Year and month  Investors' 
posite stock 

in 

June 15, 	1978-83 January 15, 	1975-78 
Long- price index 

Composite index of Canada 
term (indus- 

mining industrials, (noon 
average trials 	

index railroads and average 
Price Yield Price Yield yield(l) utilities 

utilities 
in 

 
finance)   cents) 

1956=100 1941 -1943=10 

91.19 3.88 86.31 5.07 5.09 132.3 92.9 65.67 107.80 
89.31 3.99 88.06 4.91 4.96 139.9 90.8 70.11 107.82 

September 90.00 3.99 86.63 5.08 5.11 138.0 91.8 72.85 107.98 
December 87.63 4.19 86.06 5.16 5.16 139.8 86.5 74.17 107.93 

1963 - March ............ 

86.94 4.25 85.38 5.25 5.25 147.1 96.4 78.80 108.05 
88.81 4.10 86.06 5.20 5.20 160.5 96.4 80.24 108.09 

September 88.19 4.16 86.13 5.21 5.21 166.8 104.2 83.40 107.61 

1964 - March ............ 
June 	............. 

December 88.31 4.16 87.63 5.06 5.03 169.4 112.6 83.96 107.46 

1965 	- March ............ 88.81 4.13 87.31 5.11 5.06 180.0 119.0 86.83 108.11 
88.69 4.15 86.81 5.20 5.16 174.0 110.0 85.04 108.23 

September 86.56 4.35 85.31 5.40 5.32 175.5 109.7 85.32 107.64 
December 85.06 4,49 84.50 5.53 5.40 173.8 110.1 91.73 107.58 

84.31 4.58 83.31 5.72 5.58 175.0 116.3 88.88 107.62 

June ............. 

82.56 4.76 83.31 5.75 5.66 170.6 116.7 86.06 107.65 
September 82.13 4.82 82.38 5.91 5.75 152.7 107.6 77.81 107.62 
December 83.75 4.58 82.69 5.91 5.76 154.6 95.6 81.33 108.31 

June ............. 

85.63 4.51 85.88 5.51 5.48 171.4 99.3 89.42 108.20 
80.31 5.06 81.88 6.11 5.87 174.5 101.3 91.43 108.04 

September 80.31 5.08 80.25 6.40 6.19 181.0 105.1 95.81 107.53 
December 77.81 5.38 79.00 6.65 6.54 173.6 107.0 95.30 108.02 

1968 - January 79.44 5.21 78.75 6.71 6.54 174.4 111.6 95.04 108.47 

1966 - March ............ 

February 79.19 5.24 77.25 6.98 6.72 163.8 109,8 90.75 108.73 

June ............. 

76.69 5.53 75.25 7.34 6.91 157.7 109.6 89.09 108.49 March ............. 
April 	............ 77.44 5.46 77.25 7.01 6.62 169.1 102.4 95.67 108.01 

1967 - March ............ 
June 	.............. 

May .............. 75.81 5.65 76.63 7.15 6.97 171.2 107.3 97.87 107.79 
June ............. 79.38 5.25 79.50 6.69 6.62 174.4 108.6 100.53 107.68 

81.00 5.09 80.25 6.59 6.49 181.8 105.4 100.30 107.36 
80.50 5.15 80.44 6.58 6.43 180.8 107.7 98.11 107.26 

September 80.63 5.14 80.00 6.66 6.60 187.8 111.5 101.34 107.30 

July ............. 
August ........... 

October 78.86 5.40 78.13 7.01 6.83 193.1 116.8 103.76 107.27 
November 	........ 
December 	........ 

(1) Average ot aLL direct iovernment or Lanada issues aue or caiiaoie in iu years or over, eXCLUGIU8 pepLudLb. 



STATIS1IS CANA' DA I IORARY 
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1010511583 
Transactions in Canadian Securities between Canada and Other Countri 

1967  

Second 	Third Fourth 	First Second 	Third 
quarter quarter quarter 	quarter quarter quarter 

millions of dollars 

Trade in Outstanding Canadian Securities between Canada and Other Countries 

Bonds and debentures 

Government of Canada, 	direct 	............. - 	17 - 	6 - 	4 - 	12 - 	2 - 	5 
Government of Canada, guaranteed ......... - 	4 + 	1 - - 	8 - 	2 - 
Provincial government (mci. guaranteed) - 	3 - 	1 - 	3 - 	16 - 	5 - 	4 
Municipal 	government 	..................... + 	5 - 	I + 	1 - 	3 - 	I - 	2 
Railways, not guaranteed by governments .. - - 	1 - - + 	2 - 
Other 	corporations 	....................... - 	3 - 	2 - 	8 - 	14 - 	3 - 	2 

Sub-totals, 	bonds and debentures ....... - 	22 - 	10 - 	14 - 	53 - 	11 - 	13 

Common and preference 	stocks 	............... - 	17 + 	30 + 	52 + 	15 + 	34 + 	10 

Totals 	............................... - 	39 + 	20 + 	38 - 	38 + 	23 - 	3 

Proceeds of New Tssnes of Canadi an Securi tie sSolcl to Non -residents 

Bonds and debenture 

Government of Caiia, j ii. 	. . .. ......... 
Government of Canada, guaranteed ......... 
Provincial government (mci. guaranteed) 
Municipal government ..................... 
Railways, not guaranteed by governments 
Other corporations ....................... 

Sub-totals, bonds and debentures ....... 

Common and preference stocks ............... 

Totals............................... 

242 118 183 240 174 280 
6 52 49 46 33 29 

- 26 1 20 2 - 
31 67 157 89 232 149 

283 267 399 399 696 462 

8 7 19 9 10 27 

291 274 418 408 706 489 

Retirements of Canadian Securities Held by Non-residents 

Bonds and debentures 

Government of Canada, direct ............. 
Government of Canada, guaranteed ......... 
Provincial government (mci. guaranteed) 
Municipal government ..................... 
Railways, not guaranteed by governments 
Other corporations ....................... 

Sub-totals, bonds and debentures ....... 

Common and preference stocks ............... 

Totals ............................... 

P Preliminary figures. 

52 - 28 11 21 - 
ii - 1 - 8 - 
24 5 10 21 18 8 
12 8 22 16 11 10 
- - - 27 9 - 
32 35 40 51 52 20 

131 48 101 126 119 38 

131 	48 	101 	126 	119 	38 


